AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

No. .AAI/CHQ/AERA/MYTP-Luckﬁow/2017/9/3 09t January, 2017

The Secretary,
Airports Economic Regulatory Authorlty of Indla
AERA'Building,
Admiinistrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport
" New Delhi-110003 -

Sub:- Submission of Multi Year Tariff proposal (MYTP) in respect
~ of Lucknow Airport on 30% Hybrid Till basis. .

&P

Sir, ; A N : ;
Reference is invited to AERA letter No. F.No. AERA/20010/Civil
Aviation po]-icy/20 141-15/9408 dated 4th August, 2010.

The proposal hab been preparcd on the baSlS of 30% Hyhrid ’[1]1 ana
the follovnng revisions have been made:-

1. The space earmarked for Non-aeronautical activitics in the Terming!
Building (comblned T1 and T2) is 5 41% cf total area of the Terminal
Building. .

2. The Reguiatory Asset Base as on 01.04.2016 has been oiftircated into
al Acronautical l\bbd% b} Non-Acronau! !'L.:\. ASSCEs wand ¢) Common

. Assets.

3. The cxpenseés appearing it the Trinl Balance for the F.Y.2015-16 has
. been bifurcated into ‘a) Acronautical Expenses b, MNon-Aeronautical

expenses and c) Comm{-n HXDETSES; it ;

4. The effective date of ncw Tariff has been u;nmd( red as 01.01. 2017

5. The Traffic data has been updated up to ‘he'F.Y. 2015-16.

6. The actual data for expenses, income and assets have been updated
for the F.Y. 2015-16. SN

7. The ycar-wise Cdplta117dL101’l during the ’2"‘J Conti¢ )1 pesiod (proposed)

in respect of Lucknow Airport approved by itic competent authority is
» furnished vide Form F10(a) of the up-dated MYTP enclpsed herewith.

8. The Traffic and. Financial Statistics upto 2015-16 have becn taken as
per actuals and from F.¥. 2016-17 to 2020-21 on tbc basis of

it o) 0]0(.1.10]:1

9. In the up-datéd MYTP the effcotlvc corporatec tax rate of 34.60%

AR Y 20 15-168) and WACC at 14% have been considered.

10 The Annual Traffic Proposals (ATP) for the F.Y. 2017-18 (( ﬂb(tiv(,‘frorn
01.04.2017 to 31.03. 2018) based on the up-dated MYTP is enclosed #
Anncxure-‘A’, . o

¢ 11 7Thc mapped Trial Balamu for the EY. 2015-16 is cnclosed as
Annexure-B’. : :
12 The award letters of,major commercial centracts/service contracts a.¢ -

enclosed as Annexure-‘C’.
\ Ci Q \z Q{M
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13 The highlights of the proposal are as follows:-

1.

Landing Charges - It is proposed to decrease Domestic Landing charges by
27% in 2017-18 as compared to 2016-17 in order to have deferent rates for
domestic and international operations as against existing Uniform rates. On the
other hand International landing charges an increase of 4 % in 2017-18 as
compared to 2016-17 is proposed. Also an increase @ 4% in every year form 18-
19 onwards is proposed in Domestic as well as International Landing charges.
(50% average WPI increase on the basis of average of last 10 years)

Parking & Housing Charges — It is proposed to keep the Parking and Housing
same for the FY 2017-18 .1t is proposed to increase by 4% every year from 2018-
19 onwards

Fuel Throughput Charges — 5% increase is proposed during 2nd
Control period.

UDF is proposed to be merged with PSF (F). No UDF will be levied
separately w.e.f 01.04.2017.

PSF (Facilitation) - The following PSF (Facilitation) has been
proposed to be levied from FY 2017-18.

a) Domestic Departing PAX - Rs. 408.00 per PAX

b) International Departing PAX - Rs. 1169.00 per PAX

It is proposed to increase PSF by 4% every year from 2018-19
onwards.

. Cargo - Cargo income and expenditure has been considered in the First

control period. AERA has determined Cargo rates in the 1% Control Period
vide order No. 09/2014-15 dated 29" August 2014. In the Second Control
Period Cargo Income, Expenditure and Assets have not been considered in
the MYTP.

The following incentive is proposed for increasing the
domestic flight operation.

No of Landing (Domestic)
per Week per operator for Incentive offered
incentive on total Landing Charges
125 1%
150 2%
175 3%
200 4%
225 5%
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-
The up-dated MYTP along with the Annual Tariff Proposals is
enclosed for your consideration and approval.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

GM (Fin)

Encl:- a.a.
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% AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

ol . ;
b ] kN ﬁi"”a?‘“- 'S
_No. AAI/RHQ/NR/AdVt./LKO/15/2016/ Dated: 03.08.2010

Sz

To,
/ M/s Sigma Trade Wings LLP,
D-165, Faizabad Road,
Indira Nagar,
Lucknow - 226016

LETTER OF INTENT

Sub:- Concession to Develop, Operate, Market and Maintain  tne In Building Termmal

and Qutdoor Advertising Sites and Display of Advertisement at Designated Sited at
CCSI Airport, Lucknow.

Ref: 1) AAI NIT uploaded on ¢ portal vide Bid No.10000155i9.
2) Your Financial Bid opened on 23.05.2016

Sir,

1
Your tender for the concession mentioned above i Hereby accentes on bohall o

Charman, AAL ot the rate quoted by you @ Rs 40275y B/Moatn S the total greo o 17520
s iU tar fne st Concession year with 10% compounded anntal escalation

), Your are requested 1o contact Airport Duecton, Lecks nueimin. ced, o dabe oo

‘.

the physicai possession of the readily avallable site measur nyr 15256 sq 1.

3 The contract perod of this kxclusive Advertiscmen: casicessior is {5) Five v
[ ]

effective “rom the heense commencement date which s further ectendatye by anothe
TWG years subject to NO DUES end Satisfactory performarce canng the & year contrae

purree

You are requested to attend the office of Joint Genera Manager {Sommercin Vi
requires forsad tes g

4.
New Delh: to sign and complete the agreement alongwith ot
RFP/Concessior Agreement provisions  Licensee shall submit the ¢ oneesaun Agzrepme g
non (ueical stamp paper ol Rs.100/ in the proscribes lormat s e RIP b cae

within 30 days from the date ot 1ssae of thus lerto

5. Payment

MCH Payment:- the payment of concession oo chz’ - cmnene b
commencement date  The Concessionare has 10 make the oaymest Do i o

P ML et apph ek

wrespeclive of raising an invoice, tke Monthly Cuncession
Laxes i rospect of the lacation, shall be paid in advance onal A0 frener et oy R
mon:h duning the Corcession Term through RTGS in Indian Curreny P /f‘ :
: .'r i E i Ea
SREU POEL244TCHRE S Ylioha

- = ' enig e T4 Resll- 110047
% Al eralan, qemnTd A, T ReE-1
S4rq AR, 998 8=, uAd 6 1 B R et e

Regional Headnuarlers, Northern Region, Operational Offices, Gurgaon Roaii. Mizer
TRy gAl @) AT e |




657

. Security Deposit:

The Concessionaire shall, as security for the performance of 1t obhigators
hereunder during the Cancession Term, provide to and maintain with the Authonty, «
Secunty Deposit. The amount of Security Deposit shall be the sum total of SIX times MCF
for the First Concession Year. The sum of two times of MCT for turst Concession Yew
Rs. 1,22,65,824.00 shall be deposited i Cash.  The balance ancunt ol Secuingy Depesit
FOUR times MCF for Lhe First Concession Year Rs.2,45,31,648.00 <liall be denosted i the
form ol Bank Guarantee valid for a period 6 manths beyond the expuy of the Concession
term. fhe Security Deposit shall be interest free and the {oncessionawe agreos dnt!
acknowledges that the Authorily shall not be hable to pay any interest on the Socnrity
Deposit.

\
7. Al the calculations mentioned in the letter are subjrict ta 1o check rore batki th,

sides to carry out correctians, if any

f
8. Any further correspondence, except signing the agreomen! n camnnercine, velh L
concession, should normally be addressed Lo Airport Dircecior fuckno e wiv o bt
the agreement executing authority.

9. Kindiy return the duly §i‘gned copy of this letter as token o acceotance wibin 3/
days from the date of issue of this letier.
\
L} ks b
S U ;'f\ . Yours i.\l!.hjull-,r_
! "\ o P
friryy TR
gk T -
. s ML DAMIYA
\f

{Jt. GENERALMANAGER{COMMERCIAL) NR
AAl, Operational Offices.
Ranppuri, Noew Delhi-37
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il e gl fir-tre Ead) gar i e 2Adaul @ lert gy nh Ay
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frar oA ud wR s da A B B aifma i s e HRY
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o FT BTEGIRT B Sl b Sl 1000
SPAITP WO 1
) il wHedRl A gl - i
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AIRPORTS AUTHOR!,
m_"n.. - MA{ /) & ‘

,
NO. AAI/"HQ/NR/DFS/LKW/S{/2015/,’:2~/6 Dated o o1-2010
To.

M/s. Flemingo Duty Free Shop Pvt Ltd.,
D 73171TC Industrial Area,

Navi Mumbai-400 705,

India.

Sub:- License for Exclusive Concesslon to Develop, Ooevate and N
Free Outlets ot CCSI Airport, Lucknow.

Ref: 1) AALNIT uploaded on e-portal vide Bid No. 10000 117':0
2)Your Financial Bid opened on 26.11.2015
3) AAl jetter no AAI/RHQ/NR/DFS/LKW/51/201%/ 735 sated G310
4) M/S Flemingo letter no NIL Dated 09.12.715

Niy )

.

Yo tender tor e coneession mentioned ahove s Dorel et i

Lot the percenitane raiv quoted By vosre T T el oA

Yon e requested o centaet snport Divector o o el
Vi snob pesessioar of the dadify sansble sie e e ey
)i soaee andian aking over and edocation el s N ST T
covisings o Convession \greeimen:

N

: Pl contract periog ol this coneession is i 7 sov s e e
coomneneenent dates The Concesienotre wall B toroperine Uil £
perind ofone hatt el Concession Fers o Riling whilch e oo e e s i
aeinred o period of vy or iy berdedhicg e L "
e batre biddiuge process o the Nuthority, which «aslf be s TR

amoant af Seaurity DenosiieSt)

Phe Copcesstonr e 0 wnnminhon | .
sorbetture wili be appiicabic -
(1) Before 5O of the vantract poriod Fres Sit et e GG e
e Dunng 50 to 75t ol the contract perivdd 7 i eibire o
fin) During 9% te 100" of the contract periest Shriorfeitare
@, vou are reguested T atteas the otlice of B Cerasron e
G oand compleie the sereennent alonew e e e e

1 PAConcession Agneemient prosiicns icense sl

Do et G A, ekt wtaloa paan G g laedl e e o

gin v Hoadguanoss. Noithern Region, Oprecaticnal CHices, Gurguonc e o8 des b e 1ot Ll
B FERTH IR (I I R U
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AIRPORTS AUTHOR!, A

I
i leyr v LU

of Rs.100/- 10 the nrescribed format au P

pon-Jugicial stamp paper
e date of tetter of Intent ¢ (3.12.2035

AS within 60 days fromt

s

5 The Gestation period shall he as per the relevant provisions of ki

. 6. Allocation of Space

Al e b

Tiie space at COSE Anput, Lucknow tor the operativod
actuai spade handing/ taking oyer and e P tion O s ! 1

5q.mtr. ANy variation in
isions of the Concesyion Agreeinivt

bu as per e reitvant prov

7. payment

It pCH Payments he paynent of cont eysiun foe s cotine s
cont of commett emuent date. The Concessath e b e reke oyt
@ 27% of Met Sales R AN , whichove! By e poective Gt -|
paising an e the plonthby Lo ST R e
appR slicghibe et o L whi i m.ly o pa st e Wil .
o paid a2 tvance on e 20™ [twentiv apy o 08 VTR TR
CunceEsit’ Ppren
i 111_\31;3\' of Pa\,r[m)-m: | Lne event, the Congensis Lo thelay YRRV IC R
Authority under the Provistons of this Article e Corgesion e
Ao the Authority o mple intere et on st [yt YT T TR
1 2uiwelve purl_v_-.m tor the period from e G4 ERTTRI A o
" pays £ by wvhie (A sunple interest oit he Lo RTITSICI AR
- 1Rvatetehteet porcent] Jhatl beome e Lo e e !
UJVH‘.L::\'. . 1o Authoenty peyond ag) {n 3y L gl AT p
spel f'-n wr thie Article 14 shall cons ST SPITUNLRNELA ettt B
ynd - h Al entitie the Author Wy to periaty Ceaewd FESTENTRR T I
» .
8. Security Deposit.:‘ '
the Coneessiony aire chail, b seenrity o phe pEne TR
hereunde” daring the Concenyion TerT provide 1o R
Security Deposit. The amoutit ol S"\ unty Deposit Apadt L e e "
sor the First Cuncession vear fhe qum of twiu Lyl s R Ll 2 |
‘wnnt\-d a wash, e balanoe - amount of Securivy Pepe ottt ‘ : )
Ledh in the bypne of Bene 0 piter b

viar) Sl e NIRIS
¢oahp Lones wogion BT i

pmtw and acknowledse

Coneessiut
months be wond the ¢ wpiry G

free and the Concess ionaie 4

Lo pay any interest on the Seearty vy Deposit

grla el gl Bl warert q,[u[opl g Q1. 44 e 0

Regiona!l Headquaners. Nornbern Region, Operativial Offiges, Gurgaon st
CEedy asl @t i
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Y AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INTA

9. Completion of Formalities

Conld/
-3
9.1 within {30) Thirty days trom the date of issue of the Vo o e i s )
are requested Lo fultil the following conditions (unless aiy of R cdenien G
writing by Authority} incldding the following:-
(i) On or before the date of execution ol the Cencoseon Aprenent v

requested to deposit with Authority, the Security !)u[,osn equat Lo Famuonthe
of First Year concession fee. Out of which two rontas concesuion foe af fir
year shall be paid in cash 1.e.USDIZ020/- el remaining G8 manii
concession fee i.c. USD 68070/~ shall bu paid in the form of Gank Lt e
valid tor the contract period plus 36 ot

| 9.2 You are requc\led within sixty (60) days frowe teein e el 4o

Award, fulfil the conditions specified in the letter of Intent fo v s farsuch ped a0
(60) days to the satisfaction of/\uthunty {unless any ol the ¢ OGO e waree e
by Authority) mLIudlnu the followings

{i} The Selected Bidder shali submit the @ral do e de apne s e B
layout plans and related materials for cach o the Tocanons alter tatie a
account all the comments/changes/improveniznts Gy iy o iy

suggested by Authority from time to LM O sacl o e, arasng s e
jayout ptans and other related mater:als;

{ii) Fxecute the Inteprity Pact.
(i} " Submit the Corporate Guarantec. nonest oy che e nie bt Tt
Bidder/Associate of the Lead Membur Sf e selected Brdaerthe

Member of the Seletted Bader or the Serectod sadder ael prdis:

fultilled the Threshold Eligibinity Critetiag ol

{iv) procure all Applicable Pernuts under Appheable s adnch ane o
“execute and perform the Agreement and sulamt copne thereof Lo

fv) Execute the concession agreemeit

10 Earnest Money Deposit:

(i) Without prejudice and i addition to e !,3Iv.1. ob saethorie, o "
tarnest Money Deposit (EME} as provided vt Aece b bl ot b
Money Deposit (ERD) shall be Habte to e Torfeated s ewdap

Authority in case of tallure of a gelocted Beddor v callilamy ¢
of Award within the stipulated nmie aad inaceses e wit ot
prescribed thereotf in this R I andJor the Lotter ol

478 ey, S e, gt wrafaa, e 4, sy

™m Reglon Operational Offices, Gurgacn 1o Mo
\i

cyed) ysl bl wpng

T —

Regional Headquarters, Norlhe
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AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF {31114

(i} Upon forfeiture by Authority of the Carncsy Money Beposit i,
Authority shall have the right to cancel/revoke 11y, Letter o tten o A, |
and immediately upon issuance ol nulee My
canceHalion/revocatfon, to select such other Biddoeris) as nyay be decnioad e ‘
by Authority and/or deal with the CONCESSION as it may devn, fy g g, st |
and absolute_discretion. B |

(iii) Authority, in its sole discretion, reseryes i bt o extend 1y
referred to in Section 4 of RFp.

11. All the calculations mentioned in the letter are SUbpCCE Lo Te-cinerie S
the sides to carry out corrections, if any. ’

12, Any further correspondence, except signing the areement et
with this concession, should normally be addressed- 1o ADOTE Diteco tor e .
who shall be the agreement executing authority ..

13. This Letter of Intent/Aw.):d_ Letter alongwitin the it RO gyl
a part of the License Agreement. Please note that this work urder Will e e
LOI Dated 03:12.2015. :

14, Kindly return the duly signed copy of this letter as tokon OF QCCHT B vl
07 days from the da*e of issue of this letter.

) Yours Lty
' NN -
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Annexure- A
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

LUCKNOW AIRPORT - PROPOSED RATE CARD FOR AERONAUTICAL SERVICES

FORF.Y. 2017-18
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 APRIL 2017 UP TO 31ST MARCH, 2018

0y J Landing Charges - International flights

Welght of the / A|rcraft

________________ | Proposed Rate Per Landing (In INR) =
Upto 25 MT 240 Per MT
Abc_)v_e_25 MT u;_) tc;;b._MT A 6000:-4;0per IV;T in excess of 25 MT
AToc_):/_e 50_ I\h/l;;p to 1_ OO_%____‘__--___18250+570 p;r MT in ;;s;;f; M—T“_”__ "
Above 100 MT to 200 MT 46750+650 per MT in ex_cgc;oo_lvn: e
e SRS O e N

() —a Landing Charges — Domestic Flights e
b 13 ]

_ Welght of the Alrcraft __ ) = Proposed Rate Per Landmg (ln INR)

Upto 25 MT

240 Per MT

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 6000+320 per MT in excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100 14000+370 per MT in excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT 32500+420 per MT in excess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT | 74500+470 per MT in excess of 200 MT




/
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(1)-b Incentives for increasing the Domestic Flight Operation:

No. of Landing (Domestic) per week per | *Incentive offered on total landing
operator for Incentives charges
125 1%
150 2%
175 3%
200 4% o
225 5%

* Incentive on total landing charges will be offered only if the payment is made within the
stipulated time.

1. No Landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified

Capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled operators at airport and

b) helicopters of all types c) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training institute aircrafts.
2. All domestic legs of International routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as domestic
flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights.
Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg)
4. Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from landing

w

charges from the date the scheme is operationalised by GOI.

Il) PARKING AND HOUSING CHARGES

~ Proposed Rates (In INR)

Weight of the

Parking Charges Rates per

Housing Charges Rates per Hour

up to 100

Aircraft Hour
Upto 25 MT 3.00 Per Hour Per MT 6.00 Per Hour Per MT )
75.00+4.00 per Hour per MT | 150.00+8.00 per MT per Hour in
Above 25 MT | .
up to 50 MT in excess of 25 MT excess of 25 MT
] 175.00+8.00 per MT per Hour | 350.00+16.00 per MT per Hour in
Above 50 MT | i oy cess of 50 MT excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT
to 200 MT

575.00+10.00 per MT per
Hours in excess of 100 MT

1150.00+20.00 per MT per Hours
in excess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT

1575.00+11.00 per MT per
Hours in excess of 200 MT

3150.00+22.00 per MT per Hours
in excess of 200 MT
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Notes-

1.

No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating free parking
period, standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between
touch down time and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of
15 minutes shall be added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to
take off point. These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual
time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before take-off.

For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the
nearest hour.

Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.

Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee.

At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours
normal parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double
the normal parking charges.

It is proposed to waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic
scheduled operators at Lucknow Airport if the State Government has brought the rate
of tax (VAT) on ATF up to 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between
2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will be made applicable from the date of implementation of 5%
tax on ATF by the State Govt. In the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by
the State Govt., the relief of free night parking charges will also be deemed to be
withdrawn for all the airports within the jurisdiction of the said State.

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from
parking charges from the date the scheme is operationalised by GOI.

lll) THROUGHPUT CHARGES

\" | Proposed Rate Per'k_l___('lN—lbﬁjw - .
| Rs. 380.00 i

IV) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) — FACILITATION

B Proposed rate in INR | Proposed rate in US $ |
Passenger (per embarking (per embarking
| passenger) passenger)
Domestic Rs. 408.00 $10.23
International Rs. 1169 00 $ 2930

Passenger
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Notes:-

a) Collection charges: if the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of bills,

d)

e)

then collection charges at 2.5% of PSF per  passenger is payable by AAl to
Airline operators. No collection charges shall be payable if the operator fails to
pay the PSF to AAl within the credit period and incase of part payment.
Airlines to make full payment of PSF collection to AAl and raise a separate
invoice for the collection charges on PSF to AAl.

No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled operators.
For conversion of US$ into INR the rate as on the 1st day of the month for 1st
fortnightly billing period and rate as on 16th of the month for the 2nd
fortnightly billing period shall be adopted.

Revised PSF (F) charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after

01/04/2017.
No PSF (Facilitation) will be levied for Transit Passengers.

V) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) — SECURITY : Existing

Rate will continue.

a)
b)

Rs. 130/- per embarking International/ Domestic passenger.

US $ 3.25 (US $ Three and twenty five cents only) per passenger in respect
of the tickets issued against Dollar Tariff.

Collection charges: if the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice,
then collection charges at INR 2.50% of PSF per passenger shall be paid by
AAl. No collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the PSF
to AAI within the credit period of 15 days.

No PSF (Security) will be levied for Transit Passengers.

For conversion of US $ into INR the rate as on 1 day of the month for 1
fortnightly billing period and rate as on 16™ of the month for the 2™ fortnightly
billing period shall be adopted. If the payment is made within 15 days of receipt
of bills, then collection at 2.5% of PSF per passenger is payable.

VI Exemption from levy and collection from UDF/PSF at

the Airports

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-
AAI dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of
persons from levy and collection of UDF/PSF.

Children (under age of 2 years),
Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the
particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground
personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed
Forces,

Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.



(f)

(9)

Page 50f 5

Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the
passengers transiting up to 24 hrs. “A passenger is treated in transit only if
onward travel journey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of
the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated
as transit passenger”).

Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing
i.e. technical problems or weather conditions.

VI) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE (UDF)

Discontinued w.e.f. 1st April, 2017.

Vil) GENERAL CONDITION:

a) All the above Charges are excluding Service Tax. Service Tax at the applicable

rates are payable in addition to above charges.
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